

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Civil Action No. 16-cv-1068 (KBJ)
)
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Anne L. Weismann
D.C. Bar No. 298190
Campaign for Accountability
1201 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 780-5750

Counsel for Plaintiff

August 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

The Office of Legal Counsel..... 6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS..... 11

 A. CfA Is Challenging DOJ’s Ongoing Policy And Practice Of Refusing To Proactively Provide Public Access To Its Opinions And Indices In Violation Of The FOIA..... 11

 B. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Compel DOJ To Comply With The Indexing Requirement Of The FOIA..... 13

 C. The Requested Relief Falls Within This Court’s Broad Remedial Powers Under The FOIA..... 15

 D. Recognizing The Power Of Courts To Award The Equitable Relief Sought Here Would Enhance, Not Undermine, The FOIA..... 19

 E. CfA’s Claims Are Ripe For Resolution..... 21

II. CfA HAS STATED VALID CLAIMS THAT OLC’S PUBLICATION POLICY AND PRACTICE ARE CONTRARY TO LAW..... 24

 A. CfA’s Complaint Leaves No Doubt As To The Policy And Practice It Is Challenging That Apply To Documents Clearly Within The Scope Of § 552(a)(2)..... 25

 B. OLC Produces Opinions And Interpretations That Fall Within § 552(a)(2)..... 28

C. OLC Produces Opinions And Interpretations That Are Not Exempt From Disclosure Under The FOIA..... 33

D. By Refusing To Comply With § 552(a)(2), OLC Is Creating Secret Law..... 38

III. REQUIRING OLC TO COMPLY WITH § 552(a)(2) DOES NOT THREATEN OLC’S ROLE WITHIN THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH OR IMPLICATE ANY CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coalition v. Salazar</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013)	10
<i>Afshar v. Dep’t of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	40
<i>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19,23
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11808 (D.D.C. July 10, 1997)	37
<i>Brinton v. Dep’t of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Cause of Action v. FTC</i> , 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18-19
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 13-1291 (APM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28497 (D.D.C. March 7, 2016)	2,3,17,18
<i>Coalition for Underground Expansion v. Mineta</i> , 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	33,35,37
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	11
<i>CREW v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)	10
<i>CREW v. Office of Admin.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	40
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)	39
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. 2014)	passim
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1968)	12
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Cmte. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979)	31
<i>Jordan v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 519 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir 1978) (en banc)	22,39

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	14
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	10
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982)	12,13
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Muttitt v. U.S. Cent. Command</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2011)	12
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir 1995)	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builder v. EPA</i> , 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)	12
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	32,37
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	passim
<i>Perry v. Block</i> , 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Pfeiffer v. CIA</i> , 721 F. Supp. 337 (D.D.C. 1989)	34
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State</i> , 276 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974)	16,18
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Schlefer v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Steinberg v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	37
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18,35
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	37

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	39
--	----

<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	34
---	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552	passim
----------------------	--------

5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	14
-------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 508 (1988)	7
------------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 509	29
-----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 510	7
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 523	7
-----------------------	---

Independent Offices Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 73-78, § 16(a), 48 Stat. 283 (June 16, 1933)	7
---	---

Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73.....	7
--	---

Pub. L. 89-487, Section 3(b)	4-5
------------------------------------	-----

Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1950, 64 Stat. 1261	7
--	---

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	36
--------------------------------	----

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 12, 146, § 1-501, 3 C.F.R. § 409 (1979)	7,29
---	------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	10
--------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	10
--------------------------------	----

28 C.F.R. § 0.25	7
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945)	4
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)	4,6,22
H. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	5,33,38
92 Cong. Rec. 56750 (Sen. Doc. P. 357)	3
<i>Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Senate Judiciary Committee on S. 1160, S. 1336, S. 1758, and S. 1879, Administrative Procedure Act, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 143 (1966)</i>	38
Att’y Gen. Order No. 9-53 (Apr. 3, 1953)	7
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 7861 (1967)	33
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Privacy and the Optimal Extent of Disclosure Under the Freedom of Information Act</i> , 9 J. Legal Studies 774 (1980)	39
Randolph D. Moss, <i>Recent Developments Federal Agency Focus: The Department of Justice: Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective From the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (Fall 2000)	36
